
IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI 
 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.251 OF 2019 
 

DISTRICT: PUNE 
SUBJECT: POLICE PATIL SELECTION 

 
1) Deepika Sandeep Sabale,     ) 
 Age: 30, R/o. At Post Kasari,    ) 
 Taluka Shirur, District Pune.    )  … Applicant 
 

Versus 
 
1) State of Maharashtra,     ) 
 Through its Secretary, Home Department,  ) 
 Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.     ) 
 
2) District Collector Pune,     ) 

Having its Office at Pune,     ) 
 Taluka & District Pune.     ) 
  
3) Sub-Division Magistrate,     ) 
 Pune, Sub-Division, Pune.     ) 
  
4) Smt. Rupali Atul Bhujbal,     ) 
 At Post Kasari, Taluka Shirur, Dist. Pune  ) Respondents 

  
Shri C.B. Nikte, learned Advocate for the Applicant.  
 
Smt. Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents Nos. 1 
to 3.  
 
Shri S.S. Dere, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.4. 

 
CORAM  :  Shri A.P. Kurhekar, Hon’ble Member-J 
 
DATE  :  08.03.2021. 
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JUDGMENT  
 
1. The Applicant has challenged the appointment of Respondent No.4 

on the post of Police Patil of Village Kasari made by Respondent No.3 

S.D.O. by order dated 16.10.2018. The Applicant further sought direction 

that in place of Respondent No.4, she be appointed on the post of Police 

Patil of Village Kasari, Taluka Shirur, District Pune.     

 

2. Dispute in present O.A. lies in narrow compass:- 

 Applicant Smt. Deepika Sandeep Sabale and Respondent No.4 both 

participated amongst others for appointment to the post of Police Patil of 

Village Kasari, Taluka Shirur, District Pune. By order dated 16.10.2018 

issued Respondent No.3 S.D.O, the Respondent No.4 was appointed having 

secured 1 mark more than the marks obtained by the Applicant. The 

Applicant had secured 71 marks, whereas, Respondent No.4 had secured 

72 marks out of 100 marks. The controversy raised in O.A. pertains to the 

marks allotted for participation in sports.  As per the criteria fixed by S.D.O. 

following marks were allotted for sports activities.  

 

 ‘kS{kf.kd vgZrk fuf’pr dsysys 
xq.k 

5 ‘kkys; Lrjkojhy [ksGkckcrps izek.ki= 2 

 Rkkyqdk Lrjkojhy [ksGkckcrps izek.ki= 3 

 ftYgk ikrGhojhy [ksGkckcrps izek.ki= 4 

 jkT;@ns’k Lrjkojhy [ksGkckcrps izek.ki\ 5 

6 loZlk/kkj.k ekfgrh o ifjp; 1 
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3. Heard Shri C.B. Nikte, learned Advocate for the Applicant, Smt. 

Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents Nos.1to3 and 

Shri S.S. Dere, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.4.    

 
4. The Respondent No.4 had produced sport certificate showing that 

she has participated in sports activity and accordingly she was given three 

marks. The certificate produced by her is at page 33 of paper book. 

 The content of the certificate are as under:- 

 

;’koarjko pOgk.k dyk] fdzMk o lkaLd`frd egksRlo 

izek.ki= 

iq.ks ftYgk ifj”knsP;k fo|ekukus lu 2000&2001 e/;s [kks&[kks ¼eqyh½ Li/ksZr chV ikrGhoj ygku @ 

e/;e @ eksB;k xVkr] izFke @ f}rh; @ r`rh; dzekadkus vkY;kus dq-@dqekjh :ikyh lqjs’k jkldj b;Rrk lkroh 

‘kkGk jkefyax rkyqdk f’k:j ftYgk iq.ks ;kauk oS;fDrd @lkaf?kd izek.ki= cgky dj.;kr ;sr vkgs-  

 
                     sd/-   sd/-                        sd/- 
           xV f’k{k.kkf/kdkjh   xV fodkl vf/kdkjh             lHkkirh 
          iapkk;r lferh f’k:j iapk;r lferh f’k:j  iapk;r lferh f’k:j 

 

5. Whereas Applicant was allotted two marks on the ground that her 

sport certificate is of school level for which two marks are prescribed. She 

secured aggregate marks 71 and Respondent No.4 got 72 marks out of 

total 100 marks. 

 

6. Shri C.B. Nikte, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought to assail 

the impugned order dated 16.10.2018 on two grounds: (1) As per criteria 

fixed by S.D.O. only for sports activity at Taluka level three marks were 

required to given but Respondent’s sport certificate pertains to sports 
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activity of Bit level and therefore it doesn’t qualify for three marks. (2) 

Genuineness of sport certificate itself is not established since, original 

record is not forthcoming.  

 

7. Per contra learned P.O. and Shri S.S. Dere, learned Advocate for the 

Respondent No.4 sought to contend that the sports activity in question is 

of 2000-01 and in terms of Rules, record could not have been preserved for 

more than 10 years and therefore non production of original record does 

not matter. They also pointed out that out of three signatory two persons 

have issued letters affirming their signatory on sports certificate of 

Respondent No.4. As regard allotment of mark they contend that Bit level 

is equal school level and therefore three marks given by S.D.O. cannot be 

questioned. They also pointed out that Respondent No.3 S.D.O. has 

explained the position in his Affidavit at page 92 to 95. 

 

8. In view of above, question posed for consideration is whether 

appointment of Respondent No.4 to the post of Police Patil by order dated 

16.10.2018 suffers from any legal infirmity and the answer is emphatic 

negative.    

 

9. Respondent No.4 had produced school certificate of year 2000-01. 

When she was studying in 7th Std in Zilla Parishad School, Kasari, she had 

participated in sport conducted by Zilla Parishad, Pune. She produced 

photocopy of sport certificate which was accepted by S.D.O. In O.A.  

Respondent No.4 has also produced original certificate issued to her which 

is at exhibit 54 of the paper book. 
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10. Learned Advocate for the Respondent No.4 has rightly pointed out 

that in terms of notification dated 13.05.1964 the record pertaining to 

sport certificate was to be preserved only for 10 years.  As such apparently 

after 10 years the record was destroyed. Therefore, non production of 

original record cannot be insisted upon. 

 

11. The perusal of sports certificate in question reveals that it was signed 

by the Block Education Officer, Block Development Officer and 

Chairperson, Panchayat Samiti, Shirur.  In this behalf it is material to note 

that in response to letter issued by Tahsildar Shri. S.K. Kulkarni, the then 

Block Education Officer, and Smt. Sitabai S. Ransingh the then Chairperson 

of Panchayat Samiti, Shirur issued letters dated 27.01.2021 and 30.01.2021 

affirming their signature sport certificate of Respondent No.4 which was 

issued by them in 2000-01 at the time of sports event organized by Zilla 

Parishad, Pune.  These letters are at page no. 97 and 98 of paper book filed 

alongwith Affidavit of S.D.O. 

 

12 As such out of three signatory on the certificate two signatory have 

affirmed their signature on sport certificate. In other words they certify the 

genuineness of issuance of sport certificate by them.  In such situation, I 

see no substance in the submission advanced by learned Advocate for the 

Applicant that the certificate is not genuine. 

 

13. True, as per criteria adopted by S.D.O. sports activity at school level 

would qualify two marks and sport activity at Taluka would qualify three 

marks. Whereas, in present case certificate in question pertains to sports at 

Bit level. Learned Advocate for the Applicant was much harping that Bit 
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level cannot be equated to Taluka level sports and therefore S.D.O. was 

wrong in allotting three marks to the Applicant. According to him 

Respondent No.4 would have been entitled for two marks only.    

 

14. As there is dispute about sports activity at Bit level and Taluka level 

the Tribunal had directed S.D.O. to file Affidavit. Accordingly, Shri 

Santoshkumar Deshmukh, S.D.O., Pune-Shirur, has filed Affidavit. Para No.6 

of Affidavit reads as under:- 

“6. I say and submit that the Respondent given letter dated 
4.2.2021 from which it become clear that in the Taluka level there 
are three stages which is as follows:- 
(i) Central level 
(ii) Beet level 
(iii) Taluka level 
 
And all these are equal levels, for the convenience of all events, 
they are conducted at different levels, therefore they are called as 
central level, beet level and Taluka levels.  But, it is true that all 
these levels are above the school level.  I further submit that school 
level having their individual games, but these games are amongst 
the various school at Taluka level, therefore marks given to the 
applicant and Respondent No.4 are correct.  Hereto annexed and 
marked as Exhibit R-4 is a copy of letter dated 4.2.2021.” 

   

15. Thus in Affidavit S.D.O. stated that there are three levels of the 

sports and specifically mentioned that school level sports are restricted to 

individual school and at Taluka levels there is participation of various 

schools. He therefore sought to justify that Bit level is equal to Taluka level 

and therefore three marks were rightly given to Respondent No.4. 

 

16. True, in sport certificate in question it is stated that Applicant played 

at Bit level. However, pertinent to note that it was sports activity 

conducted by Zilla Parishad, Pune and not by single individual school. Thus, 

obviously there was participation of various schools and therefore the 
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certificate was issued not by Head Master of the school but by Panchayat 

Samiti.  Panchayat Samiti is always at Taluka level.  When Sports activity 

are undertaken at school level then sports certificate are also issued by 

Head Master of that particular school itself.  Obviously there was 

participation of various schools at the level of Panchayat Samaiti, Shirur 

and therefore it has to be construed held at Taluka level.  In any situation 

Bit level is above school level. If the games are played at school level then 

there would be no question of mentioning Bit level in sport certificate and 

it is always mentioned as sports activity at school level.  Whereas, in 

certificate in question it is stated as Bit level.  Important to note the sports 

activity was conducted by Zilla Parishad, Pune but it was at level of 

Panchaya Samiti, Shirur in which there was participation of various schools 

at Taluka level. In common parlance bit means Division. In rural area bit 

comprises of various villages.  Suffice to say Bit level has to be construed as 

Taluka Level games.   

 

17.   There is another interesting aspect of the matter. If the Applicant’s 

contention that for want of record, sports certificate of Respondent No.4 

could not have been considered then, on the same principle the Applicant 

herself could not have got two marks, since, in respect of her sport 

certificate also no original record is forthcoming. 

 

18. Thus, if marks allotted to the Applicant as well as Respondent No.4 

for sports activity are ignored for want of original record then the Applicant 

and Respondent No.4  both would get 69 marks out of 100, and both would 

be on same page.  In such situation as pointed out by learned Advocate for 

the Respondent No.4 in terms of G.R. dated 24.08.2014 issued by 
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Government (page 88 of P.B.) would come into force which inter-alia 

provides that where both candidate get equal marks then preference 

should be given to the candidate who possesses higher educational 

qualification.  In present case the Applicant is B.Com.  Whereas, 

Respondent No.4 has done M.C.A. after graduation. As such Respondent 

No.4 would be preferred over the Applicant in case of both would get 

equal marks and the appointment of Respondent No.4 would not have 

been questioned.  Thus viewed from this angle also challenge is devoid of 

merit.  

 

19. The totality of the aforesaid discussion leads me to conclude that 

challenge to the order of the appointment of Respondent No.4 to the post 

of Police Patil of Village Kasari, holds no water. I see no legal infirmity in 

appointment order dated 06.10.2018. O.A. therefore, deserves to be 

dismissed. 

 

20.   O.A. is dismissed with no order as costs. 

 

                                                                             Sd/- 

                                   (A.P. Kurhekar)            
                                     Member-J  
   
Place: Mumbai.  
Date: 08.03.2021.  
Dictation taken by: N.M. Naik. 
Uploaded On:_____________ 
 

E:\PRK\Naik\2021\03-Judgement\03-Mar-2021\08.03.2021\O.A.251of 2019_J.08.03.2021 (Police Patil Selection).doc 


